

# 12-2362

*To Be Argued By:*  
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA

---

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT  
Docket No. 12-2362

—♦♦♦—  
ROY DEN HOLLANDER,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in their official capacities, in  
*(caption continued on inside cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA,  
SARAH S. NORMAND,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees  
the United States Department of  
Education and Arne Duncan,  
Secretary of Education.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2679

their individual capacities; MERRYL H. TISCH, Chancellor of the Board of Regents, in her official capacity, Chancellor of the Board of Regents, in her individual capacity; DAVID M. STEINER, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education, in his official capacity, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education, in his individual capacity; ELSA MAGEE, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp., in her official capacity, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp., in her individual capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; ARNE DUNCAN, United States Secretary of Education, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. . . . .	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . .	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	6
A. Plaintiff’s First Lawsuit— <i>Den Hollander I.</i>	6
B. This Lawsuit. . . . .	10
1. Plaintiff’s Complaint. . . . .	10
2. The Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation. . . . .	11
3. The District Court’s Decision and Entry of Judgment. . . . .	12
4. Plaintiff’s Motions to Vacate the Judgment and Amend the Complaint. . . . .	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	14
ARGUMENT. . . . .	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW. . . . .	15

POINT I—THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THIS ACTION BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS RELITIGATION OF PLAINTIFF’S STANDING TO BRING AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM. . . . .	15
POINT II—THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTIONS TO VACATE THE JUDGMENT AND AMEND THE COMPLAINT TO ADD NEW PLAINTIFFS. . . . .	22
POINT III—THE COURT MAY AFFIRM ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT PLAINTIFF’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM IS FRIVOLOUS.	27
CONCLUSION.. . . . .	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . 28, 29, 31

*Alvarado v. City of San Jose*,  
 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . . 29, 30

*AmBase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating  
 Trust*, 326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . . 16, 28

*Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.*,  
 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . . 26

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . . 27

*Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.*,  
 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . . 16, 17, 18, 21

*Chartier v. Marlin Mgmt., LLC*,  
 202 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . . 15

*Clanton v. United States*,  
 284 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . . 24

*Coll. Sports Council v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . . 21

*Conroy v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.*,  
 333 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . . 20

*Conte v. Justice*,  
 996 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . . 24

*DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.*,  
 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . 10

<i>Den Hollander v. Inst. for Research on Women &amp; Gender</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7286(LAK)(KNF), 2009 WL 1025960 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2009) . . . . .	3
<i>Den Hollander v. Inst. for Research on Women &amp; Gender</i> , 372 F. App'x 140, 142 (2d Cir. 2010). . .	3
<i>Den Hollander v. Members of Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9277(LTS)(HBP), 2011 WL 5222912 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . .	26
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . .	20
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) . . . . .	26
<i>Francis v. City of New York</i> , 235 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . .	28
<i>Fulani v. Bentsen</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Gallop v. Cheney</i> , 642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . .	27
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	10
<i>Hackner v. Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941). . . . .	27

<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	9
<i>Immediato v. Rye Neck Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1996). . . . .	29
<i>Iqbal v. Ashcroft</i> , 574 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8
<i>Lowe v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 218 (2007).....	13
<i>M.O.C.H.A. Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 689 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . .	15
<i>Mrazek v. Suffolk Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 630 F.2d 890 (2d Cir. 1980). . . . .	21
<i>NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Peterson v. Syracuse Police Dep’t</i> , 467 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . .	22
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	12, 18
<i>Schwartz v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	15

<i>Sheldon v. PHH Corp.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1666(LAK), 1997 WL 91280 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 135 F.3d 848 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	26
<i>Smith v. Silverman (In re Smith)</i> , 645 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . .	26
<i>Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996). . . . .	29
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	22
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . .	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972). . . . .	29
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002). . . . .	28, 30



*Statutes and Rules:*

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . .	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15. . . . .	2, 4, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
